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SHRIMATI V. JEYALAKSHMI:
Whether the hon. Minister is aware 
that under the Khadi and Village 
Industries Commission some small 
scale industries and some big manu-
facturing units have fragmented their 
factories into small units and they 
had applied for registration under 
the Khadi and Village Industries 
Commission to enjoy concessions in 
central excise? If so, what steps are 
being taken against them?

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES; I
am not aware of any such activities 
on the part of any small scale indus-
trialist. If they are brought to my 
notice we will take immediate action..
(InterruptionK)

MR. SPEAKER: He says he does
not know. You can bring them to 
his notice; you can write to him and 
he will look into the matter.
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SHRI HITENDRA DESAI: I would 
like to know the statewise break up 
of employment of persons and I 
would also like to know, what are 
the daily earnings of persons employ-
ed in Khadi a'.id Village Industries.

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: The 
daily earnings vary from one type of 
khadi to another, from one type of 
charka to another and from one type 
of loom to another. It varies from 
Rs. 2.50 to Rs. 10 per day. In the 
Village industries also, it varies fromi 
Rs. 2.50 to Rs 10 per day.

Substitute for MISA

+

*;J08. DR HENRY AUSTIN:
SHRI HU KAM  CHAND 

K A C H W AI:

Will the Minister of HOME AF-
FAIRS be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a fact that Gov- 
ornment are considering to have a 
softer substitute for MISA;

(b) if so, the main details of the 
proposed new MISA;

(c) whether the States will be ask-
ed to replace the Ordinances which 
they have recently issued.

(d) whether it is also a fact that 
some States have written to the Union 
Government that in the absence of 
MISA, it is very difficult to control 
the law and order situation in those 
States; and

(e) if so, which are the States that 
have asked and measures suggested to 
them?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN 
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI DHANIK LAL M ANDAL):
(a) and (b ). The repeal of MISA 
and other related matters are under 
examination in the light of the policy 
enunciated in the address of the Vice 
President acting as President to both 
Houses of Parliament on 28th March, 
1977 and Government woulS brinif
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forward necessary legislative proposals 
during the current session.

(c) No such proposal is under 
consideration of the Government.

(d) No Sir.

(e) Does not arise.

DR. HENRY AUSTIN: In recent
weeks, reports have appeared in the
press and there are also strong 
rumours to the effect that the Gov-
ernment or the Home Ministy is pro-
posing to introduce legislation similar 
to MISA. These reports are streng-
thened and people are tempted to
believe that because of the recent
happenings in Madhya Pradesh and 
perhaps, Kashmir also. The Jammu 
& Kashmir Ordinance, for instance, 
stipulates that people could be detain-
ed for two years at a stretch without 
any process of law and they could be 
rearrested also after release for an-
other two years. In Madhya Pradesh 
the position is well known, that to 
suppress a legitimate strike by the 
Electricity Workers, a mini-MISA 
was introduced and the Union Leaders 
have been put in jail. And the reports 
say that to meet the growing deterio-
ration in the law and order situation 
in various States, these new, MISA 
sort of legislations incorporating the 
provisions of MISA are going to be 
introduced. It is creating an alarm 
in the country.

May I know from the Home Minis-
ter whether he has stated that a Com-
mission is looking into the matter and 
whether, during the pendency of this 
Commission, you are going to pro-
pose some kind of legislation. 1 would 
like to ask whether the Home Minister 
will give a categorical assurance that 
no such idea is being contemplated 
and that MISA is going to be scrapped.

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI CHARAN SINGH): A 
very clear reply has already been 
given. I do not think a new question 
has been put by the Member. It is 
not a supplementary at all. He wants 
to ral3* a debate. That is a different

matter. I find no question which, 
requires an answer.

(Interruptions)

DR. HENRY AUSTIN; If we want 
to raise a debate, we know the pro-
cedure to be followed. My effort was 
only to get an assurance from you 
that no such idea is being contemplat-
ed by the Government. I am glad that 
you are giving the assurance. I take 
it that an assurance has been given. 
I would like to know, whether in view 
of the assurance that the Home 
Minister has given the Home 
Ministry will initiate steps to redress 
the situation prevailing in Madhya 
Pradesh and Kashmir and direct the 
State Governments to withdraw the 
ordinances, which are repugnant to the 
spirit of this age.

SHRI CHARAN SINGH: I will say
with respect to the Member that the 
question does not ari.se out of it. Yet, 
1 have no such intention of advising 
the State Governments. They are 
within their rules to issue the ordi-
nances. They have Constitutional 
rights to do so. In some States, there 
is already a Preventive Detention Act 
in existence for some time past. So, 
it will require an amendment of the 
Constitution to deprive the States of 
their rights.

SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: The 
hon. Home Minister stated that it is 
the right of the State Governments to 
have MISA in their own State. I 
would like to know whether this 
reply will be applicable to all the 
States in India or only to the States 
which are ruled by Janata Party.

MR SPEAKER: No. He stated that 
the States have Constitional rights to 
have their own law and that therefore, 
he cannot therefore. That is what he 
said.

SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: Whe-
ther it will be applicable to all the 
States, that is what I am asking.

SHRI VAYALAR RAVI: This is not 
a purely legal matter, but a political 
matter also. Last week, in angw«r to
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my unstarred question, the minister 
said that they are seriously consider-
ing to introduce a new legislation on 
the pattern of DIR. In view of this 
answer, will he give a categorical 
assurance that the policy of having 
MISA or mini-MISA will not be en-
couraged either in the Centre or in the 
States?

SHRI CHAR AN SINGH: I have
already said that in pursuance of the 
statement made by the Vice-Presi-
dent in his address before the House, 
We have examined the law for all 
these months and we have arrived at 
some tentative conclusions. As soon 
as final decisions have been taken by 
the government we will come before 
the House with certain legislative 
measures during this current session.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The Home
Minister was tottering in giving out 
the correct answer because of the 
reason that there is an inner contra-
diction in the party itself. One sec-
tion of the Janata Party is advocating 
the retention of mini-MISA while 
another section is for scrapping it. In 
a recent letter addressed by the 
Janata Party President, Shri Chandra-
sekhar, to the M.P. Government, he 
has aj-.ked them to withdraw it.

MR. SPEAKER: What is your
question?

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: The ques-
tion is, there is an inner contradic-
tion.

MR. SPEAKER: That is not a ques-
tion.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Therefore,
they are allowing the State Govern-
ments to have the mini-MISA. I put 
it to you whether it is not a fact that 
your Government itself has got diver- 
igent views on retention of mini-MISA 
and therefore you are allowing the 
operation of mini-MISA in Madhya 
Pradesh and also in Jammu and 
Kashmir and not taking any action. 
What is the reaction of the Govern-
ment regarding scrapping of all sorts 
of black laws which are operating 
in the country?

MR, SPEAKER; He has already 
given that answer. He need not 
answer the other part.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA; No, he has 
not answered. It is a relevant ques-
tion. The Government is having 
divergent views. Let him say ‘No’.
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MR. SPEAKER: No, no.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Sir, I raise
a point of order. I put a question to 
the Government.  ̂^

MR. SPEAKER; You have raise3 
two questions. One is about the policy 
which he has already answered. The 
Second is about the divergence of the 
party which has no relevance to the 
question.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: My ques-
tion is on divergent views in the 
government.

MR. SPEAKER: No, Government
cannot have divergent views.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I am ask-
ing about divergence in the Govern-
ment. He has not answered this.

(Interruptions)
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MR. SPEAKER; He has already 
answered that question.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Let the
Prime Minister answer that.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Nayak, he
has mentioned his view and he has
•said that so far us the State Govern-
ments are concerned, they have their 
constitutional right.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA; Why are 
you answering? He should answer

that. What is the mind of the Gov-
ernment? Let them answer that. I 
am requesting the Prime Minister to 
answer that question.
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI 
MORARJI DESAI); Raising voices 
does not amount to an argument. 
The Home Minister has already stated 
that MISA is not going to be utilised. 
But that doe.s not mean that a legis-
lation requiring the detention of ele-
ments responsible for violent acts 
and such other things will not be 
needed by States other than the Cen-
tre for the safety of the citizens of the 
country.

Raman Hjdel Project in North Bengal

*309, SHRI AMAR ROY PRA- 
DHAN: Will the Minister of UNERGY 
be pleased to .state;

(a) whether the infrastructure of 
Human llyrlel Projcct of North Bengal 
is underway; and

(b) if so, the time by which it is 
expected to be completed?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY 
(SHRI P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a)
and (b). The West Bengal State Elec-
tricity Board have intimated that in-
frastructure works like construction 
of temporary roads, residential build-
ings and arrangements for construc-
tion power have been taken in hand. 
The Raman Hydro Electric Project 
Stage II, of which infrastructure works 
form a part, was sanctioned in April




